Ice Centre at the Promenade

10710 Westminster Blvd

Westminster, CO 80020

Phone: 303-469-2100

Fax: 303-460-1352

## **Online Registration Agreement**



ALL PLAYERS MUST READ AND SIGN 1. All players must play in a division based on their Ability level. The Ice Centre Hockey Director reserves the right to move any player to a different division in order to ensure fair and competitive play. The decision of the Hockey Director is final.

- 2. **Fighting/Dangerous behavior will not be tolerated.** A <u>minimum</u> suspension of 2 games and a \$50.00 fine will be imposed for a fighting penalty. Second fight in the same season will result in expulsion from the League. 3 game misconducts of any degree will lead to league expulsion. No appeals, no refunds.
- 3. The Hyland Hills Parks & Recreation District and Ice Centre management have adopted a strict **zero tolerance policy** towards treatment of their on-ice and off-ice officials. All participants of the ICAHL are required to treat all officials with respect and professionalism. Failure to do so will result in suspensions and fines at the discretion of the Hockey Director. No appeals, no refunds allowed.
- 4. This completed form and full payment, submitted to the Ice Centre, is required before you are eligible to participate in League play. No subs and no tryouts allowed. Those on a payment plan shall have a stored form of payment to be auto-processed on specified dates. Payments that are not able to process on these dates for any reason will be considered late and incur a \$25 fee. The player will be considered ineligible until dues are paid.
- 5. Use of ineligible players will not be tolerated. Game forfeitures, player suspensions and up to team removal from league can result for violations.
- 6. GAME CANCELLATIONS due to circumstances beyond our control (weather, power failure, etc.) may not be rescheduled. Attempts will be made to re-schedule however we cannot guarantee all games can be rescheduled.
- 7. The ICAHL has the following refund policy:
  - 1. If a player needs a refund and has a player sign up in their place, they will receive a prorated refund based on the team's games played minus an administrative fee.

- 2. If a player needs a refund but does not have a player register in their place, they will be given a refund equal to 50% of the pro-rated refund based on the team's games played.
- 3. If a player is removed from the league for excessive penalties or poor personal conduct, NO REFUND WILL BE ISSUED
- 8. Alcoholic beverages are not allowed in the Ice Centre or on Ice Centre property. Game forfeitures, player suspensions, and fines will result for violations. The Hockey Director reserves the right to remove anyone suspected of consuming or playing under the influence of alcohol.
- 9. We are considered a "gentleman's league". Any form of egregious behavior will not be tolerated. All opposing players should be treated with respect to insure a great recreational experience. Failure to do so will result in suspensions and/or up to removal from the league at the discretion of the Hockey Director. No appeals, no refunds allowed. <a href="INSURANCE-The ICAHL">INSURANCE-The ICAHL</a> is not affiliated with any outside insurance agency that provides specific hockey insurance or benefit. It is highly recommended that you provide your own insurance that covers hockey accidents / injuries.
- 10. You further agree that you have read and understand the <u>Rules and Policies</u> posted on the league website. You may not challenge or dispute the interpretation of the rules with the director or rink staff.

## WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY

In consideration of being allowed to participate in any way in the Ice Centre Athletic / Sports Program, related events and activities, the undersigned acknowledges, and agrees that:

- 1 The risk of injury from activities involved in this program is significant, including the potential for permanent paralysis and death, and while particular rules, equipment, and personal discipline may reduce this risk, the risk of serious injury does exist, and,
- 2 I KNOWINGLY AND FREELY ASSUME ALL SUCH RISK, both known and unknown, EVEN IF ARISING FROM NEGLIGENCE OF THE RELEASEES or others, and assume full responsibility for my participation, and,
- 3 I willingly agree to comply with the stated and customary terms and conditions for participation. If however, I observe any unusual significant hazard during my presence or participation, I will remove myself from the participation and bring to the attention of the nearest official immediately, and,
- 4 I for myself and on the behalf of my heirs, assigns, personal representatives and next of kin, HEREBY RELEASE AND HOLD HARMLESS HYLAND HILLS PARK AND RECREATION DISTRICT, THE CITY OF WESTMINSTER AND THE ICE CENTRE AT THE PROMENADE and their officers, officials, agents and / or employees, other participants, sponsoring agencies, sponsors, advertisers, and if applicable, owners and lessors of premises used to conduct the event (Releasees), WITH RESPECT

TO ANY AND ALL INJURY, DISABILITY, DEATH, or loss or damage to personal property, WHETHER ARISING FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE RELEASEES OF OTHERWISE.

- The player represents that they have no known medical condition that would prohibit them from participating in the sport of hockey. The League strongly recommends each player receive a physical check-up before beginning participation in any League event. The player certifies that he/she has a minimum of \$1000.00 per incident medical insurance that would apply to any sports related injury. The player acknowledges that they are responsible for all medical costs arising from injuries received while participating in League activities.
- 6 I hereby grant the Ice Centre permission to take photographs or videos of me and make recordings of my voice. I further grant permission to reproduce, use, exhibit, display, broadcast and distribute and create derivative works of said images and recordings in any media now known or later developed as well as my name for promoting, publicizing or explaining the Ice Centre and its activities. I waive all rights of privacy or compensation, which I may have in conjunction with such use of my name, picture, image, likeness, actions, voice or other personally identifiable information. I acknowledge that the Ice Centre owns all rights to any images and recordings